

### HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED

#### **Procurement Cell**

( A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23 Managing Director :022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell):022-

24100478

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com

E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १०,८५,२८०/-राज्य योजना २०१८-१९ No.: \$ 522 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2083/ Surgical Power Drill with Saw System Hand Operated with Battery & Charger, Accessories/2021-22.

Date: 17/11/204

To,

M/s. Manman Mfg. Co. Pvt. Ltd.

1157, Sadashiv Peth, Pune - 411030.

Maharashtra India.

E-Mail: radhika@manmanindia.com

Subject: Supply Order for Tender No. E-2083/Surgical Power Drill with Saw System Hand

Operated with Battery & Charger, Accessories.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-2083/HBPCL/PC/Surgical Power Drill with Saw System Hand

Operated with Battery & Charger, Accessories/2019-20.

2. शा. नि. क्. : खरेदी-२०१८/प्र.क्र.३४७/प्रशा-१ दि. २९ ऑक्टोबर, २०१८.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 22.09.2021.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1.	Surgical Power Drill w6ith Saw System Hand Operated with Battery & Charger, Accessories Make & Model: Manman Battery Operated BCDR System SWIFT	As per Annexure X	01	9,63,580/-	9,63,580/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Nine Lakhs Sixty Three Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Only.

Factory Location: M/s. Manman Mfg. Co. Pvt. Ltd. 1157, Sadashiv Peth, Pune - 411030.

Maharashtra India.

- 1 **Forwarding:** Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2 **Delivery Period**: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 Delivery Challan Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

#### 9 Other Terms :

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 10 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

## Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. **Rs. 14,454**/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. **Rs. 28,907.4**/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

#### Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel
Account No.	60381379835
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079

Consignee: As per list enclosed

या. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Dr. Vijay P. Bawiskar General Manager - 1 Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

#### Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

Copy to Consignee: Dean, Government Cancer Hospital, Aurangabad.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

#### Annexure-X

## Specification of Surgical Power Drill with Saw System Hand Operated with Battery & Charger, Accessories

### **Drill and Reamer Hand Piece:**

- Selection of Drilling and Reaming with the built in Switch option DRILL/REAM in same hand piece.
- Selection of the drilling and reaming with the same attachment
- Should have dual trigger for forward/reverse and oscillation mode
- Maximum speed of 1200 rpm in drilling, 270 RPM in reaming
- Should have variable speed control on the hand piece
- Should deliver maximum torque of 150 in/lbs
- Drill torque should be 35 in/lbs
- Should have DC brush less motor for low maintenance
- With appropriate adaptors for drilling, reaming and pin placement and wire placement
- Future up gradation compatible for Navigation interface for Joint replacement surgeries
- Micro processor controlled Hand piece Can be calibrate for the consistence performance
- Weight of hand piece with battery should be not more then 3.5 lbs
- Fully Cannulated 4.0 mm hand piece
- Should have Pistol grip Hand piece
- Tool less 360 degree attachments insertion
- Should be autoclavable
- Dedicated Forward and Reveres switch with safe mode
- Can be calibrating for the consistence performance

### Sagital Saw piece:

- Should have two speed controls with standard and fast mode. Free speed of 10000-12000 cycles per minute
- Micro processor controlled Hand piece Can be calibrate for the consistence performance
- Saw Noise level should not more then 89 db
- Weight of hand piece with battery should be not more then 3.5 lbs
- Blade mount should be adjustable to different angles with 360 degree rotation
- Should have tool less mounting of accessories
- Should have DC brush less motor
- Should be autoclavable
- Should have safe mode

## **Drill and reaming Attachments:**

- 1/4 inch Jacobs Drill Attachment with key
- Keyless Chuck
- Quick Connect attachment
- Reamer Attachment
- Hudson Modified Trinkle attachment
- Pin Collet Attachment
- K Wire Collet Attachment

#### **Battery Charger:**

- 220-240 volts charger and should have the feature to count the charging cycle for a particular battery.
- Should have capability to identify the worn out battery
- Should have to charge four batteries at a time
- Should have an indicator to provide battery status for charging
- Should be able to check over autoclaved battery cycles (Number of Time and Total time)
- Should have reconditioning futures for battery
- Should be able to charge different batteries with same charger

#### **Battery Kit:**

- Ni Mh & Ni Cd batteries with low internal impedance to deliver higher current than other battery types.
- Ni Mh cells with capacity to produce more torque and non autoclavable with life of 300 approximate charging cycles.
- Should have a run time of minimum 21 minutes
- Should include Autoclavable outer housing
- Shield to protect battery from the housing
- 180 degree opening of battery housing for easy insertion battery
- Should have option for autoclavable batteries

### (Optional)- Reciprocating Saw Hand piece: (Quote if only budget permit)

- Should have Safe Mode
- Should have minimum 13500 CPM
- Weight of hand piece with battery should be not more than 3.5 lbs
- Micro-processor controlled Hand piece Can be calibrate for the consistence performance
- Should have Pistol grip Hand piece
- Should have tool less mounting of accessories for all blades or attachments
- Saw noise level should not more then 93 db
- Should be autoclavable
- With different blades it should have maximum speed of 13500CPM

## Sterilization Case:

Should be accommodate all hand piece, attachment and accessories for autoclave

### Certification:

- Should have US FDA certification
- Should have CE certification
- Should have ISO certification

#### Service & Support:

- The company must having their service center in India and the regional service
- The company must have repair capability in India
- The company must provide a loaner support in case equipment is under warranty or under CMC
- The company has to provide training & education for equipment handling to all CSSD Bio Medical & OT Staff
- The company must have to do minimum two times preventive maintains in one year with company trained engineer

# **Consignee Details**

		M/s. Manman Mfg. Co. Pvt. Ltd.		
Surgical F		Drill w6ith Saw System Hand Operated with Battery & Chalake & Model: Manman Battery Operated BCDR System SW		
Delivery Period		06 weeks		
PO Ref. No.		No.: \$522 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2083/Surgical Power Drill with Saw System Hand Operated with Battery & Charger, Accessories/2021-22.  Date: 17   11   2021		
		प्रशासकीय मान्यता निधी १०,८५,२८०/- राज्य योजना २०१८-१९		
Sr. No.		Name & Address of the Consignee	Oty.	
1.	Gove	Government Cancer Hospital, Aurangabad.		
		Total:	01	

या. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Boundrass Dr. Vijay P. Bawiskar General Manager - 1

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.